
देवलाल� छावनी प�रषद क� छावनी प�रषद कायार्लय, देवलाल� म� �दनाकं 05 माचर् 2019 को दोपहर 
12:00 बजे सम्पन्न हुई �वशषे बठैक का कायर्वतृ्त ।  

 
उपिस्थत 
01 �ब्रगे. पी. रमेश, �व.से.प.    - अध्य� 
02 श्रीमती प्रभावती �भमराव �धवरे   -उपाध्य�  
03 श्री अजय कुमार, म.ुका.अ.   - सदस्य स�चव 
04 �ब्रगे. ए. के. श्रीवास्तव    - स्वास्थ्य अ�धकार� 
05 कनर्ल राहुल �मश्रा     - ना�मत सदस्य 
06 कनर्ल कमलेश चौहान     - ना�मत सदस्य  
07 श्री स�चन सरेुश ठाकरे    - �नवार्�चत सदस्य 
08 श्री भगवान �टकमदास कटा�रया   - �नवार्�चत सदस्य  
09 श्रीमती आशा चंद्रकांत गोडसे    - �नवार्�चत सदस्य  
10 श्री �दनकर वामन आढ़ाव   - �नवार्�चत सदस्य 
11 श्रीमती कावेर� रतन कासार   - �नवार्�चत सदस्य 
12 श्री बाबरुाव �नविृत्त मोजाड   - �नवार्�चत सदस्य 

  
उपिस्थत नह�ं:- 
 
01 लेफ्ट. कनर्ल अजय कुमार    - ग�ैरसन इंजी�नयर  
02 श्री रामदास खेडकर    - िजला दंडा�धकार� का ना�मती  

 03 �वगं कमांडर जसमीत �सहं   - ना�मत सदस्य 
04 श्रीमती मीना तानाजी करंजकर   - �नवार्�चत सदस्य 
 
01 अदंरूनी (इनडोर) व्यायामशाला उपकरण क� आप�ूत र् एव ंससं्थापन हेत ुई-�न�वदा | 
 
 सदंभर्: छावनी प�रषद सकंल्प सखं्या 07 �दनांक 22.02.2019 | 
 

प�रषद ने उपरोक्त छावनी प�रषद सकंल्प द्वारा अन्य बोल�कतार्ओं क� दर� को खोलने एव ं
अगल� प�रषद क� बठैक म� प्रस्ततु करने का �नणर्य �लया | तदनसुार, अन्य तीन �न�वदाकतार्ओ ं
क� बो�लयाँ खोल� गई और तलुनात्मक �ववरण तयैार �कया गया, जो �नम्नानसुार है:- 
 
 
 
 



अ.स.ं �ववरण अनमुा�नत 

मात्रा  

एस & ट� 

वेलकेयर 

इिक्वपम�टस 

प्रा. �लम. 

एस और ट� 

इंिज�नयसर्  

प्रा. �लम. 

�शवशिक्त 

�फटनेस  

1 कम�शर्यल टे्रड�मल  02 231800.00 240400.00 209920.00 

2 कम�शर्यल ईिल्लप्टकल टे्रनर 02  170070.00 176365.00 154007.00 

3 स्पाइन बाइक 02  46580.00 48305.00 42180.00 

4 कम�शर्यल लटै पलु / �मड रो 01  128255.00 133005.00 116142.00 

5 कम�शर्यल पेक फ्लाई / �रयर डले्ट  01  126740.00 131435.00 114769.00 

6 कम�शर्यल अ�सस्टेड चीन अप  01 136270.00 141320.00 123401.00 

7 कम�शर्यल लेग कलर् / एक्सट�शन  01 134330.00 139295.00 121636.00 

8 कम�शर्यल मल्ट�पे्रस 01  134330.00 139295.00 121636.00 

9 कम्पोिजट लेग पे्रस 01  147750.00 153225.00 133799.00 

10 सीटेड काल्फ रेज  01  50000.00 51900.00 45319.00 

11 कम�शर्यल पॉवरकेज  01 71170.00 73805.00 64447.00 

12 फ्लेट ब�च 01  17350.00 17975.00 15695.00 

13 ओ�ल�ंपक ब�च फ्लेट 01 55000.00 56170.00 49047.00 

14 ओ�ल�ंपक ब�च – इंकलाइन  01  63900.00 66250.00 57875.00 

15 ओ�ल�ंपक ब�च – �डक्लाइन  01  59580.00 61780.00 53951.00 

16 मल्ट� एडजस्टेबल ब�च  01 34775.00 36060.00 31488.00 

17 मल्ट� एडजस्टेबल ए.बी ब�च  01  35640.00 36950.00 32272.00 

18 हाइपर एक्सट�शन  01 37900.00 39300.00 34333.00 

19 प्लेट ट्र�  01 25565.00 26500.00 23149.00 

20 डम्बल स्ट�ड – 3 टायर  01  56340.00 58420.00 51009.00 

21 बारबेल रैक  01  47660.00 49425.00 43161.00 

22 हेक्सागोनल डम्बल 2.5 �क.ग्रा. 08  590.00 612.00 538.00 

23 हेक्सागोनल डम्बल 5  �क.ग्रा. 08  1175.00 1225.00 1076.00 

24 हेक्सागोनल डम्बल 7.5  �क.ग्रा. 06  1760.00 1837.00 1614.00 

25 हेक्सागोनल डम्बल 10  �क.ग्रा. 08  2350.00 2450.00 2152.00 



 
मेससर् �शवशिक्त �फटनेस द्वारा न्यनूतम दर उदृ्धत �कया गया है | 

 
  �वचार करना और अनमुोदन देना | 
   सम्बिन्धत फाइल पटल रखी गई है | 
 
01 सकंल्प: �वचार �कया गया और प�रषद ने अदंरूनी (इनडोर) व्यायामशाला उपकरण क� आप�ूत र् 

एव ं ससं्थापन हेत ु मेससर् �शवशिक्त �फटनेस द्वारा उदृ्धत न्यनूतम दर को स्वीकृत करने का 
�नणर्य �लया | 

 
 
 
 
 

26 हेक्सागोनल डम्बल 12.5  �क.ग्रा. 04  2940.00 3062.00 2690.00 

27 हेक्सागोनल डम्बल 15  �क.ग्रा. 04  3525.00 3675.00 3227.00 

28 हेक्सागोनल डम्बल 17.5  �क.ग्रा. 02  4110.00 4287.00 3765.00 

29 हेक्सागोनल डम्बल 20  �क.ग्रा. 02  4700.00 4900.00 4303.00 

30 हेक्सागोनल डम्बल 25  �क.ग्रा. 02 5875.00 6125.00 5379.00 

31 हेक्सागोनल डम्बल 30  �क.ग्रा. 02  7050.00 7350.00 6455.00 

32 हेक्सागोनल डम्बल 35  �क.ग्रा. 02  8225.00 8575.00 7531.00 

33 ओ�ल�ंपक प्लेट्स 2.5  �क.ग्रा. 10  590.00 612.00 538.00 

34 ओ�ल�ंपक प्लेट्स 5  �क.ग्रा. 10  1175.00 1225.00 1076.00 

35 ओ�ल�ंपक प्लेट्स 7.5  �क.ग्रा. 10  1760.00 1837.00 1614.00 

36 ओ�ल�ंपक प्लेट्स 10  �क.ग्रा. 10  2350.00 2450.00 2152.00 

37 ओ�ल�ंपक प्लेट्स 15  �क.ग्रा. 06  3525.00 3675.00 3227.00 

38 ओ�ल�ंपक प्लेट्स 20  �क.ग्रा. 08  4700.00 4900.00 4303.00 

39 ओ�ल�ंपक रॉड  – 3 फ�ट 01  4550.00 4720.00 4119.00 

40 ओ�ल�ंपक रॉड – 4  फ�ट 01  6060.00 6290.00 5492.00 

41 ओ�ल�ंपक रॉड - 5  फ�ट 02  7580.00 7865.00 6867.00 

42 ओ�ल�ंपक रॉड – 7  फ�ट 04  10600.00 11000.00 9613.00 

43 ओ�ल�ंपक रॉड ई.जेड  – 4  फ�ट 01  7800.00 8085.00 7062.00 

44 रबर म�ैटगं 10 मी.मी. 400 वगर् फ�ट 230.00 260.00 215.00 



02 सरु�ा सेवा प्रदान करने हेत ुठेका | 
 
 सदंभर्: छावनी प�रषद सकंल्प सखं्या 31 �दनांक 22.02.2019 | 
 

उपरोक्त छावनी प�रषद सकंल्प द्वारा प�रषद ने यह नोट �कया �क मजदरू� भगुतान अ�ध�नयम 
और अनबुधं के �नयम एव ंशत� का उल्लधंन करत ेहए ठेकेदार समय पर वेतन का भगुतान 
करने म� �वफल रहा है | सुर�ा क�मर्य� के वेतन भगुतान म� 3 से 4 सप्ताह क� देर� क� गई है | 
बार-बार याद �दलाने के बावजूद, ठेकेदार समय पर वेतन का भगुतान करने म� �वफल रहा है | 
आगे, ठेकेदार ने अनबुधं के अन्य �नयम एव ंशत� का भी उल्लधंन �कया है और इन उल्लघंनो 
को सधुारने म� �वफल रहा है | इस�लए मखु्य कायर्कार� अ�धकार� द्वारा यह �सफा�रश क� जाती 
है �क ठेकेदार क� प्र�तभ�ूत जमा रा�श को जब्त �कया जाना चा�हए | प�रषद के द्वारा यह 
�नणर्य �लया गया �क इस मामले को आदशर् आचार स�ंहता लाग ूहोने से पहले आयोिजत होने 
वाल� प�रषद क� �वशषे बठैक म� �फर से लाया जाए | 
 
सम्ब�ंधत ठेकेदार ने सरु�ा क�मर्य� के नवम्बर 2018 और �दसम्बर 2018 माह के वेतन का 
भगुतान �कया है | यद्य�प सबं�ंधत सरु�ा क�मर्य� को ठेकेदार के द्वारा जनवर� 2019 और 
फरवर� 2019 (दो म�हना) के वेतन का भगुतान अभी तक नह�ं �कया गया है | जनवर� 2019 
के वेतन भगुतान के सबंधं म� ठेकेदार को एक पत्र भेजा गया है ले�कन वह जवाब देने म� �वफल 
रहा | 
 
स�ंवदा अनबुधं के शतर् सखं्या 17 अनसुार, सम्ब�ंधत ससं्था क� प्र�तभ�ूत जमा रु. 13,44,300/- 
( रुपये तरेह लाख चवाल�स हज़ार तीन सौ) पणूर् या आं�शक भाग जब्त �कया जाए | 
 
तदनसुार, �वशषे बठैक म� मामले को �वचार एव ं�नणर्य हेत ुप्रस्ततु �कया गया है |  
सबं�ंधत कागजात पटल पर रखी गई है | 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



02 सकंल्प: �वचार �कया गया और �वस्तार से चचार् क� गई | 
 

मखु्य कायर्कार� अ�धकार� ने प�रषद को सबं�ंधत ठेकेदार द्वारा �कए गए उल्लघंन अथार्त मजदरू� 
भगुतान अ�ध�नयम का उल्लघंन, समय पर सबं�ंधत कमर्चा�रय� को वेतन का भगुतान करने म� 
�वफलता के माध्यम से अनबुधं के �नयम एव ंशत� का उल्लघंन के बारे म� जानकार� द� | आगे, 
ठेकदार ने अन्य शत� का भी उल्लघंन �कया है जसेै स्माटर् फ़ोन और स�दर्य� के कपड़ ेप्रदान 
करना और बार बार याद �दलाने के बाद भी इन उल्लघंन� को ठ�क करने म� �वफल होना, 
इस�लए सम्ब�ंधत ससं्था क� प्र�तभ�ूत जमा रा�श को जब्त �कया जाना चा�हए | 
 
यह भी चचार् क� गई �क इस प�रषद के क़ाननूी सलाहकार से काननूी राय प्राप्त �कया जाए �क 
क्या प�रषद के द्वारा जब्त �कए गए प्र�तभ�ूत जमा रा�श से सबं�ंधत कमर्चा�रय� के वेतन का 
भगुतान �कया जा सकता है | 
 
अध्य�, छावनी प�रषद ने कहा �क सम्ब�ंधत कमर्चा�रय� को भगुतान करने के �लए ठेकेदार पर 
दवाब डाला जाना चा�हए क्य��क सरु�ा क�मर्य� को भगुतान करना ठेकेदार क� िजम्मेदार� है |  
 
�वचार �वमशर् के बाद, सबं�ंधत ससं्था क� पणूर् प्र�तभ�ूत जमा रा�श को जब्त करने और ससं्था 
को ब्लकै �लस्ट करने का �नणर्य �लया गया | मामले म� प�रषद के क़ाननूी सलाहकार से क़ाननूी 
राय ल� जाएगी | क़ाननूी सलाहकार से यह भी पछूा जाना चा�हए �क क्या प�रषद द्वारा जब्त 
�कए जा रहे प्र�तभ�ूत जमा रा�श से मानवीय आधार पर सबं�ंधत कमर्चा�रय� को भगुतान कर 
सकता है या नह�ं | 

 
03 अध्य�, छावनी प�रषद के स्वीकृ�त को नोट करना :- 
 

छावनी अ�ध�नयम 2006 के धारा 26(2) के अतंगर्त �व�वध काय� हेत ुअध्य�, छावनी प�रषद 
द्वारा जार� �कए गए स्वीकृ�त को नोट करना।  
 
अ. 
स. 

अध्य�, छावनी प�रषद 
द्वारा स्वीकृ�त क� �त�थ 

�वषय / �ववरण 

1 26.02.2019  छावनी प�रषद कायार्लय, �वद्यालय� एव ं अस्पताल� हेत ु 
24 घटें सरु�ा कम� उपलब्ध कराने हेत ु �न�वदा - मेससर् 
समुीत सेफ �सक्य�ूरट� प्रा. �लम. मुबंई द्वारा उदृ्धत �कए 
गए न्यनूतम दर 0.01% को अनमुोदन �दया गया | 

 
03 सकंल्प: �वचार �कया गया और नोट �कया गया | 



04 छावनी जनरल अस्पताल हेत ुदवाइयाँ और अन्य वस्तओु ंक� आप�ूत र् हेत ुई-�न�वदा | 
 

 छावनी जनरल अस्पताल हेत ुदवाइयाँ और अन्य वस्तओुं क� आप�ूत र् हेत ुदो बोल� प्रणाल� के 
तहत ई-�न�वदा आमतं्रण सचूना सखं्या भडंार अनभुाग- अ.स.ं 10/2018-19, �दनांक 04.02.2019 
दै�नक समाचार पत्र- लोकमत, सकाळ, एव ं�हन्दसु्थान टाइम्स म� �दनांक 05.02.2019 को और  
वेबसाइट पोटर्ल www.eprocure.gov.in म� प्रक�शत क� गई | 

 
तकनीक� बोल� खुलने क� �त�थ 25.02.2019 को दोपहर 03.00 बजे के बाद थी और �वत्तीय 
बोल� खुलने क� �त�थ 26.02.2019 को दोपहर 03.00 बजे के बाद थी | तदनसुार, �वत्तीय बोल� 
�दनांक 28.02.2019 को खोल� गई | कुल 09 �न�वदाकतार् योग्य पाए गए | 
 
सम्बिन्धत फाइल के साथ तलुनात्मक �ववरण पटल पर रखी गई है | 
�वचार करना और �नणर्य लेना | 

 
04 सकंल्प: �वचार �कया गया और �वस्तार म� चचार् क� गई | 
 

�ब्रगे. ए. के. श्रीवास्तव- स्वास्थ्य अ�धकार� ने कहा �क एक ब्रांड का नाम प्र�तस्पध� मलू्य को 
प्र�तब�ंधत करता है | आगे, य�द अ�नवायर् हो तो कम से कम 4-5 �वकल्प �न�वदा दस्तावेज म� 
शा�मल �कया जाना चा�हए | 
 
यह चचार् क� गई �क छुट पर �वचार करने के �लए अ�धकतम खुदरा दर बोल�कतार् के द्वारा 
उदृ्धत क� जानी चा�हए | �पछले साल का खर�द मलू्य भी तलुना सचूी म� सिम्म�लत �कया जाना 
चा�हए| 
 
मखु्य कायर्कार� अ�धकार� ने प�रषद को स�ूचत �कया �क दवाइयाँ / ब्रांड का चुनाव छावनी 
जनरल अस्पताल के वधैीक�य अधी�क और डॉ. शाहू पाट�ल, वधैीक�य अ�धकार� के �सफा�रश 
पर क� गई है | यद्य�प, प�रषद के द्वारा इस बात पर सहमती व्यक्त क� गई �क छावनी 
प�रषद, देवलाल� के �हत म� �ब्रगे. ए. के. श्रीवास्तव- स्वास्थ्य अ�धकार� द्वारा प्र�तस्पध� मलू्य 
हेत ु�दया गया सझुाव मान्य है | 
 
�वचार �वमशर् के बाद, इस मामले म� पनुः ई-�न�वदा आम�ंत्रत करने का �नणर्य �लया गया | इस 
बीच, जब तक जार� क� गई नई ई-�न�वदा को अ�ंतम रूप नह�ं �दया जाता तब तक मौजूदा 
ठेकेदार को 2-3 मह�ने क� समय हेत ु�वस्तार �दया जाएगा क्य��क दवाओं क� आप�ूत र् आकिस्मक 
प्रकृ�त क� है | 

 
 

http://www.eprocure.gov.in/


 
05 वषर् 2019-20 के वा�षर्क रख-रखाव कायर् हेत ुई-�न�वदा | 
 
 सदंभर्: छावनी प�रषद सकंल्प सखं्या 31 �दनांक 22.02.2019 | 
 

उपरोक्त छावनी प�रषद सकंल्प अनसुार, प�रषद ने यह �नणर्य �लया �क न्यनूतम दर हेत ु 
मखु्य कायर्कार� अ�धकार� को बात-चीत करनी चा�हए और लोकसभा चुनाव हेत ुआचार स�ंहता 
क� घोषणा होने से पहले प�रषद क� एक �वशषे बठैक का आयोजन �कया जाना चा�हए | उस 
प�रषद क� बठैक म�, बातचीत से प्राप्त दर को अ�ंतम अनमुोदन हेत ुप्रस्ततु �कया जाना चा�हए | 
 
तदनसुार, कायार्लय ने पत्र के माध्यम से न्यनूतम दर उदृ्धत करने वाले �न�वदाकतार्ओं को दर� 
पर बातचीत करने के �लए स�ूचत �कया | 
 
सम्ब�ंधत �न�वदाकतार्ओं ने बातचीत द्वारा तय क� गई दर� को प्रस्ततु �कया है जो �नम्नानसुार 
है:- 
 
अ.स.ं कायर् का नाम  ठेकेदार का नाम  ई-�न�वदा म� 

प्रस्ततु क� गई 
एम.ई.एस. 
एस.एस.आर 
2010 अनसुार 
ऊपर या नीचे 
उदृ्धत % दर  

बातचीत द्वारा तय 
क� गई दर�  

1 बी.बी.एम.---- आ�द 
प्रदान करना और 
�बछाना  
अ) 75 मी.मी. 
ब) 50 मी.मी. 

मेससर् डी.जी. चवन 
एव ंको. ना�शक 

अ) रु. 207/-  
   प्र�त वगर् मी.  
ब) रु. 200/- 
   प्र�त वगर् मी. 

अ) रु. 200/-  
प्र�त वगर् मी.  
ब) रु. 173/- 
प्र�त वगर् मी. 

2 छावनी �न�ध कायार्लय 
भवन, भडंार एव ं
सावर्जा�नक शौचालय 
एव ं अन्य भवन� का 
रखरखाव | 

मेससर् सतंोष एस. 
�शदें, ठानगांव 

 97 % ऊपर 93% ऊपर 

3 छावनी �न�ध खुले ड्रने 
/ �रटे�नगं वॉल / नाला 
का रख-रखाव | 

श्री हरपाल�सहं 
भल्ला, लासलगांव 

131.50 % ऊपर 128% ऊपर 



4 छावनी �न�ध भ�ूमगत 
ड्रने का रख-रखाव | 

श्री अशोक बी.�शदें, 
भगरु 

 98.99 % ऊपर  93% ऊपर 

5 छावनी �न�ध सड़क� 
का डब्ल्य.ूबी.एम. 
स�हत रख-रखाव | 

मेससर् एम- 
डी.ए.सी. इंिज�नयर, 
अम्बरनाथ, थाणे 

 3.99 % ऊपर �न�वदाकतार् ने अपने 
पत्र �दनांक 
25.02.2019 के 
माध्यम से दर पर 
बातचीत करने से 
इनकार कर �दया है | 

6 छावनी �न�ध भवन� 
को व्हाइट वॉश / कलर 
वॉश / �डस्ट�पर / 
प��टगं करना | 
 
 

मेससर् ए.एस. 
सालुखंे कंस्ट्रक्शन, 
ना�शक 

59.90 %  ऊपर �न�वदाकतार् ने अपने 
पत्र �दनांक 
26.02.2019 के 
माध्यम से दर पर 
बातचीत करने से 
इनकार कर �दया है | 

7 छावनी �न�ध 
सी.आई./जी.आई पानी 
क� पाइपलाइन का 
रख-रखाव | 

मेससर् रमेश एस. 
धाडीवाल, ना�शक 
रोड 

99% ऊपर �न�वदाकतार् ने अपने 
पत्र �दनांक 
27.02.2019 के 
माध्यम से यह 
स�ूचत �कया है �क 
उदृ्धत दर उ�चत है 
इस�लए दर पर 
बातचीत करने से 
इनकार कर �दया है | 

 
छावनी �न�ध सड़क� का कंक्र�ट स�हत रख-रखाव के कायर् के सबंधं म�, इस कायार्लय ने पहले 
न्यनूतम �न�वदाकतार् मेससर् एम- डी.ए.सी. इंिज�नयर, अम्बरनाथ, थाणे और दसुरे न्यनूतम 
�न�वदाकतार् मेससर् के.के. �बन्नर, ना�शक को क�थत कायर् के सबंधं म� दर �वश्लेषण जमा करने 
हेत ुपत्र जार� �कया क्य��क सबं�ंधत �न�वदाकतार्ओ द्वारा उदृ्धत �कया गया दर �पछले साल के 
अनमुो�दत दर से नीच ेपाया गया है | 
 
उपरोक्त के जवाब म�, पहले न्यनूतम �न�वदाकतार् मेससर् एम- डी.ए.सी. इंिज�नयर, अम्बरनाथ, 
थाणे ने पत्र �दनाकं 25.02.2019 द्वारा स�ूचत �कया �क गलती से उन्ह�ने 106.99% ऊपर क� 
दर के स्थान पर 6.99% ऊपर क� दर उदृ्धत �कया है | इसके अलावा उन्ह�ने यह स�ूचत �कया 
�क वे क�थत कायर् को उदृ्धत दर अथार्त 6.99% ऊपर पर �नष्पा�दत करने म� स�म नह�ं है | 
 



दसुरे न्यनूतम �न�वदाकतार् मेससर् के.के. �बन्नर, ना�शक ने अपने पत्र �दनाकं 28.02.2019 
द्वारा स�ूचत �कया �क उनके द्वारा क�थत कायर् हेत ु उदृ्धत 35.50% ऊपर क� दर 
प्र�तस्पधार्त्मक आधार पर है, आगे उन्ह�ने यह स�ूचत �कया �क उक्त कायर् के �नष्पादन हेत ु
पहले न्यनूतम �न�वदाकतार् को आम�ंत्रत कर� और य�द वह सहमत नह�ं होत ेह� तो कृपया उक्त 
कायर् हेत ुपनुः-�न�वदा आम�ंत्रत कर� | 
 
�वचार करना और �नणर्य लेना | 
सबं�ंधत फाइल पटल रखी गई है | 

 
05 सकंल: �वचार �कया गया और �वस्तार म� चचार् क� गई | 

 
�वचार �वमशर् के बाद, प�रषद ने बातचीत क� हुई / उदृ्धत दर� को अनमुोदन देने का �नणर्य 
�लया, जो �नम्नानसुार है:- 
अ.
स.ं 

कायर् का नाम  ठेकेदार का नाम  एम.ई.एस. एस.एस.आर 
2010 अनसुार ऊपर या 
नीचे उदृ्धत % दर  

1 बी.बी.एम.---- आ�द प्रदान करना 
और �बछाना  
अ) 75 मी.मी. 
ब) 50 मी.मी. 

मेससर् डी.जी. चवन एव ंको. 
ना�शक 

अ) रु. 200/-  
प्र�त वगर् मी.  
ब) रु. 173/- 
प्र�त वगर् मी. 

2 छावनी �न�ध कायार्लय भवन, भडंार 
एव ंसावर्जा�नक शौचालय एव ंअन्य 
भवन� का रखरखाव | 

मेससर् सतंोष एस. �शदें, 
ठानगांव 

93% ऊपर 

3 छावनी �न�ध खुले ड्रने / �रटे�नगं 
वॉल / नाला का रख-रखाव | 

श्री हरपाल�सहं भल्ला, 
लासलगांव 

128% ऊपर 

4 छावनी �न�ध भ�ूमगत ड्रने का रख-
रखाव | 

श्री अशोक बी.�शदें, भगरु  93% ऊपर 

5 छावनी �न�ध सड़क� का 
डब्ल्य.ूबी.एम. स�हत रख-रखाव | 

मेससर् एम- डी.ए.सी. 
इंिज�नयर, अम्बरनाथ, थाणे 

 3.99 % ऊपर 

6 छावनी �न�ध भवन� को व्हाइट वॉश 
/ कलर वॉश / �डस्ट�पर / प��टगं 
करना | 

मेससर् ए.एस. सालुखं े
कंस्ट्रक्शन, ना�शक 

59.90 %  ऊपर 

7 छावनी �न�ध सी.आई./जी.आई पानी 
क� पाइपलाइन का रख-रखाव | 

मेससर् रमेश एस. धाडीवाल, 
ना�शक रोड 

99% ऊपर 



छावनी �न�ध सड़क� का कंक्र�ट स�हत रख-रखाव के कायर् के सबंधं म�, इस प�रषद के द्वारा यह 
नोट �कया गया �क पहले न्यनूतम �न�वदाकतार् मेससर् एम- डी.ए.सी. इंिज�नयर, अम्बरनाथ, थाणे 
ने पत्र �दनाकं 25.02.2019 द्वारा स�ूचत �कया �क गलती से उन्ह�ने 106.99% ऊपर क� दर के 
स्थान पर 6.99% ऊपर क� दर उदृ्धत �कया है | इसके अलावा उन्ह�ने यह स�ूचत �कया �क वे 
क�थत कायर् को उदृ्धत दर अथार्त 6.99% ऊपर पर �नष्पा�दत करने म� स�म नह�ं है | आगे, 
दसुरे न्यनूतम �न�वदाकतार् मेससर् के.के. �बन्नर, ना�शक ने अपने पत्र �दनाकं 28.02.2019 
द्वारा स�ूचत �कया �क उनके द्वारा क�थत कायर् हेत ु उदृ्धत 35.50% ऊपर क� दर 
प्र�तस्पधार्त्मक आधार पर है, आगे उन्ह�ने यह स�ूचत �कया �क उक्त कायर् के �नष्पादन हेत ु
पहले न्यनूतम �न�वदाकतार् को आम�ंत्रत कर� और य�द वह सहमत नह�ं होत ेह� तो कृपया उक्त 
कायर् हेत ुपनुः-�न�वदा आम�ंत्रत कर� | 
 
प�रषद इस बात पर सहमत थी �क मेससर् के.के. �बन्नर का बयान स्वीकायर् नह�ं है | 
 
यह �नणर्य �लया गया �क मेससर् एम- डी.ए.सी. इंिज�नयर, अम्बरनाथ, थाणे क� बयाना जमा 
रा�श जब्त क� जाए और मेससर् के.के. �बन्नर, ना�शक को कायर् �नष्पा�दत करने हेत ुबोला जाए 
और य�द ससं्था ऐसा करने म� �वफल होती है तो उसके बयाना  जमा रा�श को भी जब्त �कया 
जाना चा�हए | य�द मेससर् के.के. �बन्नर, ना�शक उक्त कायर् को �नष्पा�दत करने से इनकार 
करत ेहै तो मेससर् एम- डी.ए.सी. इंिज�नयर, अम्बरनाथ, थाणे और मेससर् के.के. �बन्नर, ना�शक 
दोन� को 31 माचर् 2020 तक छावनी प�रषद देवलाल� क� �न�वदा प्र�क्रया म� भाग लेने से रोक 
�दया जाएगा | यद्य�प, पनुः-�न�वदा क� प्र�क्रया शरुू क� जा सकती है क्य��क जनता के �हत म� 
तत्काल आधार पर सड़क� क� मरम्मत करने क� आवश्यकता है | य�द मेससर् के.के. �बन्नर, 
ना�शक उक्त कायर् को �नष्पा�दत करत े है तो ऐसी िस्थ�त म� छावनी �न�ध सड़क� का कंक्र�ट 
स�हत रख-रखाव के कायर् हेत ुपनुः-�न�वदा को रद्द करने हेत ुसमाचार पत्र� म� श�ुद्धपत्र जार� �कया 
जाएगा |  
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
इस समय, श्री बाबरुाव �नविृत्त मोजाड, श्री �दनकर वामन आढ़ाव एव ंश्री स�चन सरेुश ठाकरे- 
�नवार्�चत सदस्य� ने मदु्दा उठाया �क प�रषद के द्वारा बार बार �दशा-�नद�श जार� करने के बाद 
भी सबं�ंधत ठेकेदार द्वारा भ�ूमगत सीवरेज व्यवस्था हेत ुखोद� गई सड़को के मरम्मत का कायर् 
उ�चत ढंग से नह�ं �कया जा रहा है | 
 
�न�र�ण क� के �नमार्ण के मदु्दे पर भी उनके द्वारा चचार् क� गई और सझुाव �दया गया �क 
इस सबंधं म� ठेकेदार को उ�चत नेटवकर्  रेखा-�चत्र देना होगा | 
 



मदु्दे पर स�वस्तार चचार् क� गई और अध्य�, छावनी प�रषद ने कहा �क �वसगं�तय� को ध्यान म� 
रखत ेहुए, जैसा क� सम्बिन्धत �नवार्�चत सदस्य� द्वारा कहा गया है, कायर् क� सख्त �नगरानी 
क� जरुरत है | 
 
श्री स�चन सरेुश ठाकरे- �नवार्�चत सदस्य ने सझुाव �दया �क �न�ध का उ�चत तर�के से उपयोग 
करने के सबंधं म�, पहले शमशान घाट क� और जाने वाल� आवागमन सड़क का �नमार्ण �कया 
जाए और आगे उसी सड़क का �वस्तार दाई और से एस.ट�.पी तक �कया जाए, िजसपर मखु्य 
कायर्कार� अ�धकार� ने मामले पर ध्यान देने का आश्वासन �दया | 
 
मखु्य कायर्कार� अ�धकार� ने प�रषद को यह स�ूचत �कया �क वह प्रत्येक वाडर् जहाँ पर यह 
योजना लाग ू�कया जा रहा है, का एक स्थल दौरा करके �वषयां�कत कायर् क� समी�ा कर�गे और 
ठेकेदार को दोष सधुारने हेत ु�नद��शत �कया जाएगा | 
 
�वचार �वमशर् के बाद, प�रषद ने एस.ट�.पी. प�रयोजना के �हस्से के रूप म� एस.ट�.पी. तक उ�चत 
पहँुच क� स�ुवधा के �लए आवागमन सड़क अथार्त एम.ई.एस. धोबी घाट से रेलवे पलु के नीचे से 
एस.ट�.पी. प्लांट तक और न्य ू स्टेशनवाडी तक क� सड़क� को कंक्र�ट से बनाने का कायर् को 
मेससर् �खल्लार� इंफ्रास्ट्रक्चर प्रा. �लम. के माध्यम से पणूर् करने का �नणर्य �लया | 
 
श्री बाबरुाव �नविृत्त मोजाड- �नवार्�चत सदस्य ने िजला अधी�क के कायार्लय, भ�ूम �रकॉडर्, 
ना�शक के पत्र सखं्या Bhu.Gaothan Bhumapan Shigwe Bahulla/2016 �दनांक 
18.07.2016 क� प्र�त के साथ  मखु्य कायर्कार� अ�धकार�, छावनी प�रषद देवलाल� को सबंो�धत 
करत े हुए अपना पत्र �दनाकं 02.03.2019 ने प्रस्ततु �कया | िजसमे उन्ह�ने �शगवे बहुला के 
भ�ूम सव� सखं्या 3, 177 एव ं14 के सव� हेत ु�कये जाने वाले खचर् रु. 1,05,71,691/- के सबंधं 
म� वचनपत्र देने के मामले पर प�रषद क� बठैक म� इस �वषय पर चचार् करके �वचार करने का 
अनरुोध �कया है | 
 
मामले पर �वचार �कया गया और �वस्तार म� चचार् क� गई | मखु्य कायर्कार� अ�धकार� ने 
स्पष्ट�करण �दया �क ऐसे वचनपत्र देने से पहले, सम्बिन्धत व्यिक्तय� को छावनी प�रषद म� 
धनरा�श जमा करना चा�हए ता�क इस मामले पर छावनी प�रषद के पास कोई दा�यत्व न हो | 
इसके दौरान, प�रषद के का�मर्क उप-अधी�क, भ�ूम �रकॉडर्, ना�शक के कायार्लय म� आयोिजत 
होने वाल� बठैक म� भाग ल�गे और उसके मदु्दे पर �नणर्य �लया जाएगा | 
 
यद्य�प, श्री बाबरुाव �नविृत्त मोजाड- �नवार्�चत सदस्य मामले पर �लए गए �नणर्य से सहमत 
नह�ं थे और इस बात पर जोर �दया �क प�रषद को मांग के अनसुार वचनपत्र देना चा�हए क्य��क 
�शगवे बहुला के �नवा�सय� ने सेना के लाभ के �लए जमीने द� है |  
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Proceedings of the Special Board meeting of the Cantonment Board, Deolali held on 
05th March,  2019 at 1200 hours in the Office of the Cantonment Board, Deolali. 
 
Present :- 
 
01 Brig. P. Ramesh, VSM   -  President 
02       Smt. Prabhavati Bhimrao Dhiware     -  Vice President     
03 Shri Ajay Kumar, CEO   -  Member-Secretary 
04 Brig AK Srivastava    -  Health Officer  
05 Col. Rahul Misra    -  Nominated Member 
06 Col. Kamlesh Chauhan   -  Nominated Member 
07       Shri  Sachin Suresh Thakre                       -  Elected Member   
08       Shri Bhagwan Tikamdas Kataria        -  Elected Member           
09   Smt. Asha Chandrakant Godse           -  Elected Member        
10       Shri Dinkar Waman Adhav             -  Elected Member        
11       Smt. Kaveri Ratan Kasar                     -  Elected Member      
12       Shri Baburao Nivrutti Mojad        -  Elected Member            
 
Not Present :-  
 
01 Lt Col Ajay Kumar                    -  Garrison Engineer 
02       Shri Ramdas Khedkar    -  DM’s Nominee 
03 Wing Cdr Jasmeet Singh    -  Nominated Member 
04 Smt. Meena Tanaji Karanjkar                   -  Elected Member 
 
 
01 E-TENDER FOR SUPPLY & INSTALLATION OF INDOOR GYM 

EQUIPMENTS. 
 
 Ref : CBR No. 07 dt. 22.02.2019. 
 

The Board vide ibid CBR resolved to open the rates of other bidders and to put up in 
next Board meeting.  Accordingly, the bids of other three tenderers were opened and 
the comparative statement has been prepared, which is as under : 

 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Description Approx 
Qty 

S & T 
Welcare 

Equipments 
P Ltd . 

S and T 
Engineers 
Pvt. Ltd 

Shivshakti 
Fitness 

1 Commercial Treadmill 02 Nos. 231800.00 240400.00 209920.00 

2 Commercial Elliptical Trainer 02 Nos. 170070.00 176365.00 154007.00 

3 Spine Bike 02 Nos. 46580.00 48305.00 42180.00 

4 Commercial Lat Pull / Mid Row 01 Nos. 128255.00 133005.00 116142.00 

5 Commercial Pec Fly / Rear Delt  01 Nos. 126740.00 131435.00 114769.00 
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6 Commercial Assisted Chin up 01 Nos. 136270.00 141320.00 123401.00 

7 Commercial  Leg 
Curl/Extension 

01 Nos. 134330.00 139295.00 121636.00 

8 Commercial Multipress  01 Nos. 134330.00 139295.00 121636.00 

9 Composite Leg Press 01 Nos. 147750.00 153225.00 133799.00 

10 Seated Calf Raise 01 Nos. 50000.00 51900.00 45319.00 

11 Commercial - Powercage 01 Nos. 71170.00 73805.00 64447.00 

12 Flat Bench 01 Nos. 17350.00 17975.00 15695.00 

13 Olympic Bench Flat 01 Nos. 55000.00 56170.00 49047.00 

14 Olympic Bench - Incline 01 Nos. 63900.00 66250.00 57875.00 

15 Olympic Bench - Decline 01 Nos. 59580.00 61780.00 53951.00 

16 Multi Adjustable Bench 01 Nos. 34775.00 36060.00 31488.00 

17 Multi Adjustable AB Bench 01 Nos. 35640.00 36950.00 32272.00 

18 Hyper Extension 01 Nos. 37900.00 39300.00 34333.00 

19 Plate Tree 01 Nos. 25565.00 26500.00 23149.00 

20 Dumbel Stand – 3 Tier 01 Nos. 56340.00 58420.00 51009.00 

21 Barbell Rack 01 Nos. 47660.00 49425.00 43161.00 

22 Hexagonal Dumbels 2.5 Kg 08 Nos. 590.00 612.00 538.00 

23 Hexagonal Dumbels 5 Kg 08 Nos. 1175.00 1225.00 1076.00 

24 Hexagonal Dumbels 7.5 Kg 06 Nos. 1760.00 1837.00 1614.00 

25 Hexagonal Dumbels 10 Kg 08 Nos. 2350.00 2450.00 2152.00 

26 Hexagonal Dumbels 12.5 Kg 04 Nos. 2940.00 3062.00 2690.00 

27 Hexagonal Dumbels 15 Kg 04 Nos. 3525.00 3675.00 3227.00 

28 Hexagonal Dumbels 17.5 Kg 02 Nos. 4110.00 4287.00 3765.00 

29 Hexagonal Dumbels 20 Kg 02 Nos. 4700.00 4900.00 4303.00 

30 Hexagonal Dumbels 25 Kg 02 Nos. 5875.00 6125.00 5379.00 

31 Hexagonal Dumbels 30 Kg 02 Nos. 7050.00 7350.00 6455.00 

32 Hexagonal Dumbels 35 Kg 02 Nos. 8225.00 8575.00 7531.00 

33 Olympic Plates 2.5 kg 10 Nos. 590.00 612.00 538.00 
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The lowest rates have been qhoted by M/s Shivshakti Fitness. 
 
To consider and approve. 
Relevant file is placed on the table. 
 
 

01 RESOLUTION:- Considered and it was resolved to accept the lowest rates quoted  
by M/s Shivshakti Fitness for supply & installation of indoor gym equipments. 
 
 
 

02 CONTRACT FOR PROVIDING SECURITY SERVICES  

Ref : CBR No. 31 dt. 22.02.2019. 
 

The Board vide ibid CBR noted that in violation of Payment of Wages Act and terms 
and conditions of agreement, contractor has failed to pay salary on time. There has 
been delay of 3 to 4 weeks in the payment to security guards. Despite repeated 
reminder, contractor has failed to make payment on time. Further contractor has 
violated other terms and conditions also and failed to correct these violations. Hence 
it was recommended by the CEO that Security Deposit should be forfeited. It was 
resolved by the Board that matter be again brought before the Special Board meeting 
to be conducted before Model Code of Conduct comes into effect. 
 
 
 
 
The contractor concerned has made payment to its security guards for Nov. &  Dec. 
2018. However, the payment for the period Jan. & Feb. 2019 (02 months) has not yet 

34 Olympic Plates 5 kg 10 Nos. 1175.00 1225.00 1076.00 

35 Olympic Plates 7.5 kg 10 Nos. 1760.00 1837.00 1614.00 

36 Olympic Plates 10 kg 10 Nos. 2350.00 2450.00 2152.00 

37 Olympic Plates 15 kg 06 Nos. 3525.00 3675.00 3227.00 

38 Olympic Plates 20 kg 08 Nos. 4700.00 4900.00 4303.00 

39 Olympic Rod – 3 feet 01 Nos. 4550.00 4720.00 4119.00 

40 Olympic Rod – 4 feet 01 Nos. 6060.00 6290.00 5492.00 

41 Olympic Rod  - 5 feet 02 Nos. 7580.00 7865.00 6867.00 

42 Olympic Rod – 7 feet 04 Nos. 10600.00 11000.00 9613.00 

43 Olympic Rod EZ – 4 feet 01 Nos. 7800.00 8085.00 7062.00 

44 Rubber Matting 10mm  400 Sq. Ft. 230.00 260.00 215.00 
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been made by him to the security guards concerned.  A  letter was written to the 
contractor for the payment of salary in respect to the month of January, 2019. 
However, he has failed to respond. 
 
As per Condition No.17 of the Contract Agreement, the security deposit of               
Rs. 13,44,300/- (Rs. Thirteen lakh forty four thousand three hundred) of the firm 
concerned is to be forfeited in part or full. 
    
Accordingly the matter is put up herewith for consideration and a decision. 
Relevant file  is placed on the table. 

 
 
02 RESOLUTION:- Considered and discussed at length. 

 
The CEO informed the Board about violations carried out by the contractor 
concerned i.e breach of Payment of Wages Act, breach of terms and conditions of 
agreement by way of failure to pay the salary to employees concerned on time. 
Further contractor has violated other terms and conditions viz. providing smart 
phones and winter clothes and failed to correct these violations despite repeated 
reminders, therefore the Security Deposit of the firm concerned should be forfeited. 
 
It was also discussed that the legal opinion may be asked from the Legal Advisor of 
the Board and that payment to employees concerned can be given out of security 
deposit to be forfeited by the Board.  
 
The President, Cantt Board stated that the contractor be pressurised for making 
payment to employees concerned as it is his responsibility of the contractor to make 
payment to the security guards. 
 
After deliberations, it was resolved to forfeit the security deposit of the firm 
concerned in full and to black list the firm.  The legal opinion be obtained from the 
Legal Counsel of the Board in the matter. The legal counsel be also asked  to whether 
the Board can make the payment to employees concerned out of security deposit 
being forfeited on humanitarian grounds. 
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03    TO NOTE SANCTION OF THE PRESIDENT, CANTT. BOARD :- 
 

To note the Sanction under Section 26(2) of the Cantonments Act, 2006 of the 
President, Cantt. Board, Deolali issued for following for various purposes. 
 
SN Date of 

Sanction by the 
President, 
Cantt Board 

Subject / Description  

1 26.02.2019 Tender for providing round the clock security guards for 
Cantt Board Office, Schools & Hosplital- Acceptance of 
lowest rate quoted by M/s Sumit Safe Security Pvt Ltd, 
Mumbai @ 0.01%. 

 
03 RESOLUTION:- Considered and noted. 
 
 
04 E-TENDER FOR SUPPLY OF MEDICINES AND OTHER ITEMS FOR CANTT. 

GENERAL HOSPITAL DEOLALI. 
 
The e-tender Inviting Notice bearing No. Store Section- Sr. No. 10/2018-19 dtd.  
04.02.2019 has been published in daily news papers Lokmat, Sakal & Hindusthan 
Times all dated 05.02.2019 and on website portal www.eprocure.gov.in under two 
bid system for supply Medicines and other items for Cantt. General Hospital 
Deolali.. 
 
The technical bid opening date was 25.02.2019 after 3.00 pm and the financial bid 
opening date was 26.02.2019 after 3.00 pm. Accordingly the financial bid was 
opened on 28.02.2019. Total 09 Nos. of tenderers have been found qualified.  
 
Comparative Statement alongwith concerned file is placed on the table. 
 
To consider and decide 

 
04 RESOLUTION:- Considered and discussed in detail. 

 
Brig AK Srivastava -  Health Officer stated that naming a brand restricts competitive 
price.  Further if unavoidable at least 4-5 options should be part of tender documents. 
 
It was discussed that MRP should be quoted by the bidders to have a view on 
discount.   Last purchase price should also be taken in comparison list. 
 
The CEO informed the Board that medicines/ brands were selected on the 
recommendation of the Medical Supdt. and Dr. Shahu Patil, Medical Officer of 
Cantonment General Hospital, Deolali.   However, it was agreed by the Board that 
for competitive price, suggestion of Brig. AK Srivastava- Health Officer is valid in 
the interest of Cantonment Board, Deolali. 
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After deliberations, it was resolved to re-e-tender in the matter.  In the meantime the 
existing contractor be given extension for another 2-3 months period till the issue of 
new re-e-tender is finalised, as the medicines’ supply is of emergent nature.  
 

 
05. E-TENDER FOR ANNUAL MAINTENANCE WORKS FOR THE YEAR  
            2019-20. 
 
 Ref: CBR No. 32 dated 22.02.2019. 
 

Vide ibid CBR, the Board resolved that the CEO should negotiate for lower rates and 
a Special Board meeting should be called before  the Model Code of Conduct for Lok 
Sabha election is announced. In that Board meeting, negotiated rates should be put 
up for final approval. 
 
Accordingly, this office through letters have informed the tenderers, who have 
quoted lowest rates,  to negotiate the rates,  
 
The tenderers concerned have submitted their negotiated rates, which are given as 
below:- 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Name of Work Name of 
Contractor 

% Rate quoted 
below or above 
as per MES 
SSR 2010 in 
submitted e-
tender 

Negotiated Rate 

1 Providing & laying 
BBM --- etc 
a) 75 mm 
b) 50 mm 

M/s DG Chavan 
&  Co.  
Nashik 

a) Rs. 207/-  
    per Sqm  
b) Rs. 200/- 
     per Sqm 

a) Rs. 200/-  
    per Sqm  
b) Rs. 173/- 
     per Sqm 

2 Maintenance of 
Cantt. Fund       
Office Building, 
Store & Public       
Toilet & other 
Bldgs 

M/s Santosh S 
Shinde,    
Thangaon. 

Above  
 97 % 

Above  93% 

3 Maintenance of 
Cantt. Fund Open 
Drains/Retain 
Wall/Nullah bed. 

Shri Harpalsing 
Bhalla,  
Lasalgaon 

Above 
 131.50 % 

Above 128% 

4 Maintenance of 
Cantt. Fund 
Underground 
Drains. 
 
 

Shri Ashok B 
Shinde,  
Bhagur. 

Above  
 98.99 % 

Above  93% 

5 Maintenance of 
Cantt. Fund Roads 
with WBM  

M/s M-DAC     
Engineers,     
Ambarnath,     

Above  
 3.99 % 

The tenderer 
concerned vide his 
letter dated 
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Thane. 25.02.2019 has 
refused to 
negotiate the rate. 
 

6 White 
Wash/Colour 
Wash/Distemper/ 
Painting to the 
Cantonment Fund 
Buildings. 

M/s AS  
Salunkhe  
Construction,  
Nashik 

Above   
59.90 %   

The tenderer 
concerned vide his 
letter dated 
26.02.2019 has 
refused to 
negotiate the rate. 

7 Maintenance of 
Cantt. Fund CI/GI 
water pipelines. 

M/s Ramesh 
Surajmal     
Dhadiwal,    
Nashik Road 

Above   
99% 

The tenderer 
concerned vide his 
letter dated 
27.02.2019 has 
informed that the 
quoted rate is 
reasonable hence 
refused to 
negotiate the rate. 

 
In respect of work of  maintenance of Cantt. Fund roads with Concrete, this office 
has issued letters to the first lowest tenderer  M/s M-DAC Engineers,  Ambarnath, 
Thane and second lowest tenderer  M/s KK Binnar, Nashik to  submit the rate 
analysis in respect of the said work as the rates quoted by the respective tenderers are 
found to be below than that of last year’s rates approved. 
 
In response to the above, the lowest tenderer M/s M-DAC Engineers,  Ambarnath, 
Thane vide letter dated 25.02.2019 informed that due to oversight, they have quoted 
the rate of Above 6.99% instead of Above 106.99% . Further, informed that they are 
not able to  execute the said work on the same rate i.e. on Above 6.99%. 
 
The second lowest tenderer M/s KK Binnar, Nashik vide letter dated 28.02.2019 
informed that the rate of Above 35.50% quoted by them for the said work is  
competitive basis, further, they informed to call 1st lowest tenderer to execute the said 
work and if he does not agree kindly re-tender the said work.   
 
To consider and decide. 
Relevant file is placed on the table. 
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05 RESOLUTION:- Considered and discussed in detail. 
 
 After deliberations, the Board resolved to approve the negotiated/ quoted rates as 
           under :- 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Work Name of Contractor % Rate  below or 
above as per MES 
SSR 2010  

1 Providing & laying BBM 
--- etc 
a) 75 mm 
b) 50 mm 

M/s DG Chavan &  Co. 
Nashik 

a) Rs. 200/- 
per Sqm 

b) Rs. 173/- 
per Sqm 

2 Maintenance of Cantt. 
Fund       Office Building, 
Store & Public       Toilet 
& other Bldgs 

M/s Santosh S 
Shinde,    Thangaon. 

 
Above  93% 

3 Maintenance of Cantt. 
Fund Open Drains/Retain 
Wall/Nullah bed. 

Shri Harpalsing 
Bhalla, Lasalgaon 

 
Above 128% 

4 Maintenance of Cantt. 
Fund Underground 
Drains. 

Shri Ashok B 
Shinde, Bhagur. 

 
Above  93% 

5 Maintenance of Cantt. 
Fund Roads with WBM
  

M/s M-DAC     
Engineers,   
Ambarnath,  Thane. 

 
Above 3.99 % 

6 White Wash/Colour 
Wash/Distemper/ 
Painting to the 
Cantonment Fund 
Buildings. 

M/s AS  
Salunkhe  
Construction, Nashik 

 
Above 59.90 % 

7 Maintenance of Cantt. 
Fund CI/GI water 
pipelines. 

M/s Ramesh 
Surajmal     Dhadiwal,    
Nashik Road 

 
Above 99% 

 
  

Regarding the work of  maintenance of Cantt. Fund roads with Concrete, it was noted 
by the Board that first lowest tenderer  M/s M-DAC Engineers,  Ambarnath, Thane 
vide letter dated 25.02.2019 informed that due to oversight, they have quoted the rate 
of Above 6.99% instead of Above 106.99% , further, informing that they are not able 
to  execute the said work on the same rate i.e. on Above 6.99%. Further,  second 
lowest tenderer M/s KK Binnar, Nashik vide letter dated 28.02.2019 informed that 
the rate of Above 35.50% quoted by them for the said work is  competitive basis, 
further, they informed to call 1st lowest tenderer to execute the said work and if he 
does not agree kindly re-tender the said work.   
 
The Board agreed that the statement of M/s KK Binnar is not acceptable. 
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It was resolved that the EMD of M/s  M-DAC Engineers,  Ambarnath, Thane be 
forfeited and M/s KK Binnar, Nashik should be asked to execute the work and if the 
firm fails, Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) be forfeited.  In case M/s KK Binnar, 
Nashik refuse to execute the said work, both M/s M-DAC Engineers,  Ambarnath, 
Thane & M/s KK Binnar, Nashik should be barred from participating in tender 
process of Cantonment Board, Deolali for a period up to 31st March, 2020.  However, 
process of the re-tender can be initiated since roads are required to be repaired on 
urgent basis and delay is detrimental to the interest of general public.   In case M/s 
KK Binnar is ready to execute the work, corrigendum will be issued in the 
newspapers for cancellation of re-e-tender of the work of maintenance of roads with 
concrete.  
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
At this stage Shri BN Mojad, Shri DW Adhav & Shri SS Thakre- Elected Members 
raised the issue of maintenance of excavated road work for Underground Sewerage 
System in Deolali Cantonment is not being carried out in a proper way by the 
contractor concerned in spite of instructions issued to them repeatedly by the Board. 
 
The issue of construction of inspection chambers also discussed by them and 
suggested that the contractor has to give a proper network diagram in this respect  
 
Deliberate discussions held over the issues and the President, Cantt Board stated that 
in view of the discrepancies, as stated by the Members concerned, the work needs to 
be strictly monitored. 
 
Shri SS Thakre-elected member suggested that in order to utilize the funds in a 
proper way,  first approach road towards Cremation Ghat may be constructed and the 
same road may be extended further from right side to STP, to which CEO assured to 
look into the issue.  
 
The CEO informed the Board that he will take a review of subject work by making a 
site visit to each Ward where the Scheme is being implemented and  the contractor 
will be directed to rectify the defects.  
 
After deliberations, the Board resolved to carry out the work of approach road 
i.e. from MES Dhobi Ghat to the STP Plant via Railway Underbridge and New 
Stationwadi with concrete, through M/s Khillari Infrastructure Pvt Ltd., as part 
of STP Project to facilitate proper access to STP. 
 
Shri BN Mojad- Elected Member submitted his letter dt. 2.3.2019, addressed to the 
CEO, Cantt Board Deolali, along with a copy of letter No. Bhu.Gaothan Bhumapan 
Shigwe Bahulla/2016 dt. 18.07.2016 from the Office of the District Supdt., Land 
Records, Nashik,  requesting to consider the issue of giving Undertaking with regard 
to expenditure of Rs. 1,05,71,691/- to be incurred for survey of land bearing Sy. No. 
3, 177 & 14 of Shigwe Bahulla by discussing the matter in the Board meeting. 
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The matter was considered and discussed in detail.  The CEO clarified that before 
giving such Undertaking, the individuals concerned should deposit the money to the 
Cantonment Board so that Cantt Board has no liability over the issue.  In the 
meantime the official of the Board will attend the meeting to be held in the Office of   
Dy. Supdt. of Land Records, Nashik and thereafter the issue will be decided. 
 
However, Shri BN Mojad- Elected Member not agreed with the decision taken in the 
matter and strongly insisted that the Board should give undertaking as asked for, as 
the residents of Shigwe Bahulla have given their land for benefit of the Army.  
 
The Board resolved to give the Undertaking as asked for subject to the 
condition that the beneficiaries concerned will first deposit the required amount 
with the Board and the Board onward deposit the said amount to the concerned 
authorities.  

 
Shri BT Kataria- Elected Member raised the issue of road closure and informed that 
the entries for civilians are again restricted on Wadner Road. 
 
The President, Cantt Board stated that there was an alert received from higher 
authorities and therefore, they have closed the road for security reason and now from 
today roads have already been opened for smooth traffic.  
 
The CEO, Cantt Board  along with all Elected Members stated that as per the 
instructions contained in MOD, Govt. of India letter No. 14(9)/2018-D(Q&C) dt. 
28.05.2018, laid down procedure should be followed and in this respect Cantonment 
Board should be kept informed by the Local Army Authorities well in time.    
 
   
Sd/-              Sd/- 

 (AJAY KUMAR)      (BRIG. P. RAMESH,  VSM) 
Member-Secretary,              President, 
Chief Executive Officer          Cantonment Board, 
Cantonment Board, Deolali             Deolali                   
Dated  05th March  2019                       Dated  05th March, 2019    
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

TRUE COPY 
 
 

Sd/- 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER & P.R.O., 

CANTONMENT BOARD, DEOLALI 
      (UV GORWADKAR) 
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